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RIPPLE PLUS
WIRELESS SPEAKER

INSTRUCTIONS

WARNINGS:

- Read the instructions for use carefully before using the speaker for the first time.
Keep the manual in a safe place for future reference.

- If Ripple Plus is used for a purpose other than that provided, is improperly used or
repaired by unqualified personnel, we decline all responsibility in the event of any
damage.

. Tr|1e speaker is not a toy for children. Therefore place it beyond out of the reach of
children.

- Do not expose Ripple Plus to dust and very high or low temperatures.

- Do not place the Ripple Plus near heaters or near other sources of heat.

« Do not expose Ripple Plus to direct sunlight.

- Do not place the Ripple Plus near an open fire (for example near a candle).

- Always leave enough space around the speaker.

- Never cover the Ripple Plus during operation.

- Place the speaker on a flat and stable surface.

« Avoid dropping it and do not expose it to strong impact.

- Do not leave the device unattended during the charging time.

- Ripple Plus resists splashing water according to IPX7 certification.

However, never immerse the speaker in water to clean it. Also make sure that the
silicone cover that protects the connectors is correctly closed.

- Never try to take it apart or repair it yourself.

« For any operating problems, refer only to a technician qualified.

« Clean the speaker only with a soft, dry cloth.

- In order to avoid harming the product performance, please do charge your device
each 3 months at least.

- Domestic use only.

« Batteries should never be thrown in the municipal waste, but should be disposed of
separately: by dropping them off at collection points in cities, at authorized stores, or
directly at ecological islands.

- Batteries may only be removed by authorized personnel. Do not perform the
operation in autonomy.

NOTES BEFORE USE

This product is designed with full attention for safety performance. To ensure safe
operation, please follow the following rules:

1. Place the speaker in a stable position avoid fall and cause damage or personal
injury.

2. Do not drop, disassemble, open, crush, bend, puncture, burn speaker.

4. Please send professional maintenance staff to repair for any reason damage.
5. Before wiping with a dry cloth to clean the speaker, set the power switch to the off
position and unplug the power cord from the power outlet.

6. Health considerations, please adjust the sound to a suitable level.

CAUTIONI This product contains lithium batteries. Read the warnings carefully

before use! Risk of explosion if you try to replace them or charge them incorrectly.
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To avoid possible hearing damage, limit listening time at high volumes.

PARTS AND FUNCTIONS:
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1. Lanyard
2. +:Volume up button: next song,

: L —
increase the volume
3: -2 Volume down button: previous song, EU’-E

decrease the volume

4. Bluetooth button:

switch the playing mode

5. Pause button:

play, pause, answer call, TWS
6. Power button:

power on/off, RGB Light Control
7. Battery level indicator

8.TF card slot

9. AUX IN port

10. Type-C charging port

11. Microphone

12. Bluetooth indicator
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CHARGING

Connect the supplied charging cable to the charge input and to a USB port on your
computer or to a USB charger. The LED indicators will light up in turn during charging,
4 LED indicators stay on when fully charged. Use a power supply compatible with the
speaker input data. USB power supply not included in the package.

POWER ON/OFF

Power on: Long press power button 3 seconds to power on the speaker, then the
Bluetooth indicator light is on and you can connect Bluetooth devices.

Power off: Long press power button 3 seconds to power off the speaker, and then
Bluetooth indicator will turn off.

CONNECT THE SPEAKER

Turn on the speaker, the bluetooth indicator flashing white, on your device search for
Bluetooth devices.

Select the speaker from the list. It will give an indication sound when the connection is
successful. The Bluetooth indicator solid white. Only one Bluetooth device can be
connected at the same time. If you want to connect another device to the speaker,
then first disconnect the current one.

DISCONNECT THE SPEAKER

When it's connected via Bluetooth, long press Bluetooth button 3 seconds to
disconnect it.

RECONNECT THE SPEAKER

Some Bluetooth devices support automatic reconnection; with those devices the
speaker will automatically reconnect.

The speaker will not automatically reconnect to devices that do not support automatic
reconnection. When it's not connected, long press Bluetooth button 3 seconds to
connect to the last disconnected device.

PLAYING MODE

Short press the Bluetooth button to switch between different playing mode BT or AUX, TF.

RGB LIGHT

Short press power button to control the RGB light ON and OFF.
Play Music: RGB lights flash with the rhythm of the music
Pause: RGB light breathes slowly.

PLAY MUSIC USING MICRO SD CARD

Connect a micro SD card and power on the speaker.

AUDIO CABLE CONNECTION

Power the speaker on. Connect a 3.5 mm audio cable to the speaker and your device.
The speaker is now connected to your device.

THE PAUSE BUTTON'’S FUNCTIONALITY
Short Press: 1. Music playback status: play, pause function.
2. When there is an incoming call: answer the calll
3. When you're receiving the call: hang up the phone call
Long Press: 1. When you're calling: Press 2 seconds to reject the calll
2. Press 2 seconds to enter TWS connection, once connected, press 2
seconds to disconnect TWS connection.
3. Long press for 5 seconds to clear the pairing information and return to
the default volume with a beep, the speaker will automatically turn off.

Double press: When it's connected via Bluetooth to your phone: to call back the last
call.

CHANGE VOLUME AND SONG

When listening to music

Increase volume: Short press on the “+" button
Decrease volume: Short press on the “-" button
Previous song: Long press on the "-" button
Next song: Long press on the "+" button

HANDS-FREE FUNCTIONALITY

1. Turn on the speaker and the bluetooth indicator will flash white

2. Short press the pause button to answer the call on the speaker, you can talk to
each other through the microphone hole, after call ended, it will continue to play music.
3. Long press the pause button on the speaker to reject an incoming caill.

4. The bluetooth indicator will be solid white, only one bluetooth device can be
connected at the same time.

AUTOMATICALLY TURN OFF FUNCTIONALITY
The speaker will automatically turn off in 10 minutes when Bluetooth is not connected
and no music is playing.

TECHNICAL PARAMETERS

« Speaker: @52mm 4Q 6Wx2

« Charging time: 3 hours

« Input: 5.0V=10A

- Bluetooth version: V5.0

« Built-in rechargeable battery: Li-on, 3.7V, 2200mAh
- Playing time: 6 hours

- Waterproof level: IPX7

» Range: Up to 10mt

« Product Weight: 450g

« Product Size: 77x81x191Tmm

« Frequency: 2402-2480MHz

+ Maximum transmission power: -0.80dBm

PACKAGE INCLUDING
«Tpcs Ripple Plus Wireless Speaker - Tpcs Product manual - Tpcs Type-C USB cable

TWS CONNECTION

1: Turn on both speakers

2: Press and hold the Play/Pause-button on one of the speakers for about 2 seconds
until you hear a "beep”sound. The default is the primary speaker that you operated

the Play/Pause-button of this speaker for pairing initially.

3: Carry out the procedure for both device. Release play/Pause button. It can take a

few more seconds before speakers connect to each other.

Check the indicator lights to distinguish L/R channel: The white light on one speaker is

flashing white for every 3 seconds that should be the left channel (the primary speaker)

the white light on the other speaker is solid white that should be the right channel

4: Go into the Bluetooth menu on your smartphone and pair the speakers with your

phone by selecting the speaker model number.

(it will only display 1 number which is both combined in to one)

TWS DISCONNECTION

1. Press and hold the play/pause-button on one of the speakers for about 2 seconds
until you hear a “beep”sound.

INFORMATION FOR USERS

Pursuant to Legislative Decree N°49 of 14 March 2014 "Implementation of Directive
2012/19/EU on waste electrical and electronic equipment (WEEE)".

The crossed-out bin symbol shown on the equipment indicates that the product at the
end of its useful life must be collected separately from other waste. The user must,
therefore, deliver the equipment complete with essential components at the end of its
life to the appropriate separate collection centers for electronic and electrical waste, or
return it to the retailer at the time of purchase of new equipment of an equivalent type,
in the ratio of one to one, or 1to zero for equipment with a longer side of less than 25cm.
Adequate separate collection for the subsequent start-up of the discarded equipment for
recycling, treatment and environmentally compatible disposal helps to avoid possible
effects negative on the environment and on health and favors the recycling of the
materials of which the equipment is made.

lllegal disposal of the product by the user involves the application of administrative
sanctions pursuant to Legislative Decree no.

Legislative Decree N°49 of 14 March 2014.

The manufacturer (Smart Sales S.r.l.) declares that the type of equipment WIRELESS
SPEAKER model AMATOO12 is compliant with directive 2014/53/EU.

The full text of the EU declaration of conformity is available at the following Internet
address: www.smartsales.it
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ISTRUZIONI D'USO

AVVERTENZE:
- Leggete con cura le istruzioni d'uso prima del primo utilizzo.
Conservate il manuale per consultazioni future.
* Qualora Ripple Plus venga usato per uno scopo diverso da quello previsto, venga
incorrettamente utilizzato o riparato da personale non qualificato, si declina ogni
responsabilita nel caso di eventuali danni.
- Lo speaker non & un giocattolo per bambini. Collocatelo dunque al di fuori della
loro portata.
- Non esponete Ripple Plus a polvere e a temperature molto alte o basse.
« Non collocate Ripple Plus vicino a caloriferi o ad altre fonti di calore.
+ Non esponete Ripple Plus a luce solare diretta, iamma viva e fonti d'acqua.
- Lasciate sempre spazio attorno allo speaker.
«+ Non coprite mai Ripple Plus durante il funzionamento.
- Collocate lo speaker su una superficie piana e stabile.
- Evitare di farlo cadere e non esponetelo a forti urti.
« Non lasciare il dispositivo incustodito durante la fase di ricarica.
- Ripple Plus resiste agli spruzzi d'acqua secondo la certificazione IPX7.
- Non immergere il dispositivo in acqua per pulirlo, utilizzare un panno morbido e
asciutto. Controllare che il coperchio in silicone sia correttamente chiuso.
« Non provate mai a smontare o a riparare in autonomia.
« Per ogni problema di funzionamento, indirizzatevi soltanto ad un tecnico
qualificato.
- Per evitare danni alla batteria, caricare il dispositivo almeno ogni 3 mesi.
« Solo per uso domestico.
- Le batterie non vanno mai buttate fra i rifiuti urbani, ma vanno smaltite a parte:
conferendole nei punti di raccolta presenti nelle citta, nei negozi autorizzati o
direttamente nelle isole ecologiche.
+ Le batterie possono essere rimosse solamente da personale autorizzanto. Non
effettuare I'operazione in autonomia.

NOTE PRIMA DELL’UTILIZZO

Questo prodotto é stato progettato con la massima attenzione. Per garantire la
sicurezza attenersi alle seguenti regole:

1. Posizionare lo speaker in una posizione stabile per evitare cadute e causare danni
o lesioni personali.

2. Non far cadere, smontare, aprire, schiacciare, piegare, forare, bruciare lo speaker.
3. Non esporre ad alcuna fonte di calore diretta (radiatori, apparecchiature di
riscaldamento, stufe o altre apparecchiature che generano calore).

4. Richiedere al personale di manutenzione qualificato per riparare eventuali danni.
5. Prima di pulire lo speaker con un panno asciutto, impostare l'interruttore di su off e
scollegare il cavo di alimentazione dalla presa di corrente.

6. Regolare il suono a un livello adeguato per evitare danni acustici.

Attenzione! Questo prodotto contiene batterie al Litio. Leggere attentamente
le avvertenze prima dell'uso! Pericolo di esplosione se si tenta di sostituirle o
caricarle in maniera non corretta.
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Per evitare possibili danni all'udito, limitare il tempo d'ascolto a volumi elevati.

PARTI E FUNZIONI:

1. Passante cordino )

2. +: Pulsante di aumento del volume: L—
o>
<o

! ! L —
brano successivo, aumenta il volume
3: -1 Pulsante di riduzione del volume: |:‘|:’|:4 2

brano precedente, diminuisci il volume o+—11
4. Pulsante Bluetooth:

attiva la modalita di riproduzione

5. Pulsante pausa:

play, pausa, risposta chiamate, TWS
6. Pulsante Power:

power on/off, Controllo luce RGB

7. Indicatore livello batteria

8. Slot memory card

9. Porta AUX IN

10. Porta di ricarica Type-C

1. Microfono

12. Indicatore Bluetooth

ee]

N o AN
©0®-

4
(&)

RICARICA

Una batteria ricaricabile integrata alimenta lo speaker. Collega il cavo di ricarica in
dotazione allingresso di ricarica e a un alimentatore USB. Gli indicatori LED si illuminano
durante la ricarica, 4 indicatori LED rimangono accesi quando € completamente carica.
Utilizzare un alimentatore compatibile con i dati di input dello speaker. Alimentatore USB
non incluso nella confezione.

POWER ON/OFF

Accensione: premere il pulsante di accensione per 3 secondi per accendere lo speaker,
quindi la spia Bluetooth si accende. Ora e possibile connettere dispositivi.
Spegnimento: premere il pulsante di accensione per 3 secondi per spegnere lo
speaker.

CONNETTERE IL DISPOSITIVO

Accendi lo speaker, lindicatore bluetooth lampeggia in bianco, effettua la ricerca sul
tuo dispositivo. Seleziona lo speaker dall'elenco. Emetterd un suono a connessione
avvenuta. L'indicatore Bluetooth & bianco fisso. Un solo dispositivo pud essere connesso
allo speaker. Se desideri collegare un altro dispositivo, disconnettere prima quello
corrente e effettuare una nuova connessione.

DISCONNETTERE LO SPEAKER
Quando connesso, premere il pulsante Bluetooth per 3 secondi per disconnettere.

RICONNETTERE LO SPEAKER

Alcuni dispositivi Bluetooth supportano la riconnessione automatica. Alcuni
dispositivi si ricolleganno automaticamente allo speaker.

Non si ricollega automaticamente ai dispositivi che non supportano la riconnessione
automatica. Quando non connesso, premere il pulsante Bluetooth per 3 secondi per
riconnettere l'ultimo dispositivo disconnesso.

MODALITA' DI RIPRODUZIONE

Premere brevemente il pulsante Bluetooth per modificare la modalita di riproduzione:
BT o AUX, TF.

LUCI RGB

Premere brevemente il pulsante di accensione per controllare lo stato della luce RGB.

Riproduci musica: le luci RGB lampeggiano al ritmo della musica. Pausa: la luce RGB
cambia lentamente.

RIPRODUZIONE MUSICA CON SCHEDA MICRO SD
Collega una micro SD card e accendi lo speaker. Selezionare la modalita di riproduzione.

COLLEGAMENTO CAVO AUDIO

Accendi lo speaker. Collega un cavo audio da 3,5 mm allo speaker e al dispositivo.
Lo speaker e ora connesso al tuo dispositivo.

FUNZIONI DEL PULSANTE “PAUSA"

PREMERE BREVEMENTE:

1. Stato di riproduzione della musica: riproduzione, funzione di pausa.

2. Chiamata in arrivo: rispondere alla chiamata

3. Durante la telefonata: riagganciare

PREMERE A LUNGO:

1. Chiamata in uscita: premere 2 secondi per rifiutare la chiamata

2. Per accedere alla connessione TWS, e una volta connesso, per disconnettere la
connessione TWS.

3. Premere per 5 secondi per cancellare le informazioni di associazione e tornare al

volume predefinito; lo speaker si spegne automaticamente.

PREMERE 2 VOLTE: Quando connesso via Bluetooth al dispositivo ricompone I'ultima

chiamata in uscita.

MODIFICA VOLUME E/O TRACCIA MUSICALE

Durante la riproduzione:

Aumentare il volume: Premere brevemente il tasto “+"
Abbassare il volume: Premere brevemente il tasto “-"
Traccia precente: Premere a lungo sul tasto "-"
Traccia successiva: Premere a lungo sul tasto "+"

FUNZIONALITA' HANDS-FREE

1. Accendere lo speaker, l'indicatore bluetooth lampeggia in bianco

2. Premere brevemente il pulsante di pausa per rispondere alla chiamata dallo speaker
tramite cui & possibile parlare attraverso del microfono. Al termine della chiamata
continua la riproduzione musicale.

3. Premere a lungo il pulsante di pausa per rifiutare una chiamata in arrivo.

4. lL'Indicotore Bluetooth ébianco fisso. Pud essere connesso solo un dispositivo allo
volta.

DISATTIVAZIONE AUTOMATICA DELLA FUNZIONALITA'
Lo speaker si spegne automaticamente entro 10 minuti quando non connesso e non
in modallita riproduzione.

SPECIFICHE TECNICHE

+ Speaker: @52mm 40 6Wx2

« Tempo diricarica: 3 ore

« Input: 5.0V=1.0A

* Bluetooth: V5.0

+ Batteria ricaricabile incorporata: loni di Litio, 3.7V - 2200mAh
» Tempo di utilizzo: é ore

« Resistenza all'acqua: IPX7

* Range d'utilizzo: circa 10m

« Peso prodotto: 450g

+ Dimensioni prodotto: 77x81x19Tmm

+ Banda di frequenza: 2402-2480MHz

* Massima potenza in trasmissione: -0,80dBm

INCLUSO NEL PACKAGING
« Tpz Speaker Wireless “Ripple Plus” - Tpz Manuale - 1pz cavo USB Type-C

CONNESSIONE TWS

1: Accendere entrambe gli speaker

2: Premere e tenere premuto su uno speaker il pulsante Play/Pausa per circa 2 secondi
finché il dispositivo emette un "beep". Tramite questa procedura, per impostazione di
default, il dispositivo utilizzato & definito come principale per la connessione.

3: Effettuare la procedura per entrambi i dispositivi. Rilascia il pulsante di play/pausa.
Potrebbero essere necessari alcuni secondi prima che i dispositivi si colleghino

tra loro. Controllare le spie per distinguere il canale L/R: LED bianco su speaker

che lampeggia ogni 3 secondi corrisponde al canale sinistro (speaker principale),

la luce bianca fissa ed il canale destro.

4: Accedere al menu Bluetooth su smartphone e accoppiare gli speaker con il tuo
telefono selezionando il numero del modello dei dispositivi.

(visualizza solo 1 numero se entrambi combinati in un unico dispositivo).

DISCONNESSIONE TWS

1. Tenere premuto il pulsante di play/pausa su uno degli altoparlanti per circa
2 secondi finché non si sente un "beep".

INFORMAZIONI AGLI UTENTI

Ai sensi del Decreto Legislativo N°49 del 14 marzo 2014 "Attuazione della Direttiva
2012/19/EU sui rifiuti di apparecchiature elettriche ed elettroniche (RAEE)". Il simbolo del
cassonetto barrato riportato sull'apparecchiatura indica che il prodotto alla fine della
propria vita utile deve essere raccolto separatamente dagli altri rifiuti.

L'utente dovra, pertanto, conferire I'apparecchiatura integra dei componenti essenziali
giunta a fine vita agli idonei centri di raccolta differenziata dei rifiuti elettronici ed
elettrotecnici, oppure riconsegnarla al rivenditore al momento dell'acquisto di una nuova
apparecchiatura di tipo equivalente, in ragione di uno a uno, oppure 1a zero per le
apparecchiature aventi lato maggiore inferiore a 25cm.

L'adeguata raccolta differenziata per |'avvio successivo dell'apparecchiatura dimessa
al riciclaggio, al trattamento e allo smaltimento ambientale compatibile contribuisce ad
evitare possibili effetti negativi sull'ambiente e sulla salute e favorisce il riciclo dei
materiali di cui & composta I'apparecchiatura. Lo smaltimento abusivo del prodotto da
parte dell'utente comporta 'applicazione delle sanzioni amministrative di cui al D.Lgs

n. Decreto Legislativo N°49 Marzo 2014,

Il fabbricante (Smart Sales S.r.l.) dichiara che il tipo di apparecchiatura WIRELESS
SPEAKER modello AMATOO012 conforme alla direttiva 2014/53/EU.

Il testo completo della dichiarazione di conformita UE & disponibile al seguente indirizzo
internet: www.smartsales.it
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